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These Development Standards form a par\of uePeeayeal D Jocig

the Rezoning Petition filed by Farks Hunte¥o accommoMfe the developMent of that
dpproximateiy 4.3 acee site located on (‘nmmmit_\' Howse Roed, east of Providence
Road West, which site is more particdarly depicted on the Techmueal Uata Sheet

i

lancd that are designated s Pagcel Nos. 229.3¢1-10 and 22901101 o the Meuklenburg
Cotnty Tas Maps. Parcel No. 22904110 e dosignated on the Technical Lata Shot as
“Tract 1", and Farcel No, 220.01 1-0T s designated on the Technical Data Sheet as “Tract

Suite A

North Carolina 28078

Unless more stringent standards are established by the Technival Data Sheet or these
Develepment: Standards, al development standards established under the Cily of
Charlotte Zoning Ordmance fthe “Ordinance”) for the UR-C zoming district shall he
tellewed in connection with development taking place en that pertion of the Site
designaled as Tract 1, and all development siandards esuablished under the Ordinanee
tor the Institutionat zoning district shall be tollowed in connection with development
taking place on that pertien of the Site designated as Tract 2,

"INA D" 1774

Site Construction Documents

ngton,Inc.

Petiticner intenus to Tequest the abandonment of that pottion of the right
of way for existing Community House Road that is adjacent to and bisects
the Site, which right of Way area s mere particularly depicted on the
Technical Data Sheel (the “('n'nmmlly House Road Right o Way Area”.
Petitioner intends to request the abandonment of that portion of the right
of way for Dickie Ross Road that is adjacent Lo the Site, which right of
way area is mote particularly depicied on the Technical Dala Sheel (the
“Dickie Ross Road Right of Way Ared’). In the event that the
Community House Kead Right of Way Area and the Dickie Ross Koad
Right of Way Area ure banddoned, then the relovant portions of the
Community House Road Right of Way Area and the Dickie Ross Road
Right of Way Area shall be incorparated into the Site, and the Site shall be
developed in accordance with Schematic Site Plan Option 1. In the sent
that the Community House Road Right of Way Area and the Mickie Ross
Road Right of Way Area are not abandoned, then the Site shall be
developed in accordance with Schematic Sile Plan Option 2.
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Schematic Site Plan Option 1 and Schematic Site Plan Option 2 are schematic
" ions of the develoy ltermatives for the Site, and the
4pproval of this Rezoning Petition by the City of Charlotte City Council
shall comstitute the approval of each of these development alternatives
Schematic Site Plan Option 1 and Schematic Site Plan Option 2 are

1
S \ 9 .
gR0° e \ S .
. SI TE \.\% \_\ D COPYRIGH

Henson-Har

Landscape Architecture

n d AX| DING AREA:

\ \\
\o \ —
\ \.(Ir-'l‘ \
The Site may be devoted only to the following usca:
A child care center comprised of two separate buildings and related parking and
Playground arcas. The building proposcd to be located on Tract 1 may contain a
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Site may also be devoted to 41y accessory uses in connection with a child care center
that erc permitted undor the Ordinance. The child care center shall comply with the
requirements of Section 12.502 of the Ordinance.
. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS:

Development of the Site shafl comply with the setback, side Yard and rear yard
Tequirements of the Ordinance. The (pecific sethack, side Yard and rear jard

q Are mote purti by depicted on the Alternative Schematic Site Plans,
v, LMMM—MMA&QMQ
A, Tandacaping and screening shall, at o minimum, satisfy the requirements of Section
12.303 of the Ordinance,

..\'- teean
B. Landscaping will be installed in stages in accordance with the Ordinance as the Site js
developed.

[ Development of the Site shatl comply with the City of Charlotte Tree Ordinance,
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SIDEWALKS FOR TRACT 1 AND
TRACT 2 WILL VARY BASED UPON

THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS.

| SIDEWALKS ARE SHOWN ON OPTION ] AND
OPTION 2 ATTACHED.

A minimum of 17.5% of the Site will ba devoted i free Save areas. The tree save arcas
shall be achieved through the preservation of existing trees located on the Site, including
those trees located within the huffer and the sethacks, and the installation of new large
Q turing trees. R ding the instaliati of new large maturi g lrees to meet the 17.5%
tree save arpae, the Petitioner shall work with the Urban F
scheme,

orestry Staff an a planting

V. DBUFFER SREas:

A As more prrticulurly depicted on the Alternative Schematic Site Plans. u 15 fout wide
sanilary sewer and waler line easement is located ont Tract 2 along its soulhern
boundary line (the “Easement”). Additionally, as more patUcularly depicied on the
Alternutis e Schematic Sine Plans, u Class C buffer shall be established on Tract 2 along
the inner of northern edge of the Easement, and such Class C buffes shall conform (o Lhe
standurdy for a Class C buffer set out in Section 12.302 of the Ordin,

ance.
tacl 2 along the inner or northern
¢dge of the Easement. The width f this Clasy C buffor hes been reduced from 28 feet to
21 feet, and thiy reduction in width shall be ace plish through the install ofa
wall or feace putsuani 1o Rection 12.302(8) of the Ondinauce. Under the development
alternative depicted on Schematic Site Plan Option 2, & 135 foot wide Class C buffer
shall be esiablished on Tract 2 along the inner or northern edge of the Easement. The
width of this Cluss C buffer hay been reduced from 18 feet 10 135 foet, and this reduction
in width shall be dccomplished through the installation of a wall or fence Ppursuant to
Seclon 12.302(8) of (he Ordinance. Under both development aliernatives, the wall of
fence muy meander ¢ vaye exigting treey,
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ZONING LINE NOTE:
ZONING BOUNDARY LINE FOLLOWS

ORIGINAL R/W LINE
B In the event that an adjacent parcel of fand is either rezoned 1o a zoning dislrict or
devoted t0 o use that eliminates or reduces the buffer Tequirementy on the Site,
Pelitioner may redute or eliminate, as (he case may be, the relevant buifer 4tea sel oul
on the Alternatis e Schematic Site Plans ace ordingly.
C. Existing Lrees within the Class C buffer shall be preserved.

D. No buildings, parking

Spaces or maneuvering areas may be localed within (he bulfer
area.

Above ground storm water detention facilities may nol be located in the buffer area.

VI ARCITTCTURAL COMMITMENTS:
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A+ The maximum height of uny building constructed on the Site shall be 32 feet above NEW ( !O E( :TION AN

geade. N\

B Buildings shall be residential in character with pitched roofs. I IO PRO ‘ ’ID I ENC I : ROAD

. Attuched herets are schematic architectural renderingy of the front eley utions of the two

buildings proposed Lo be consi

trucied on the Site that are intended (o depict the general

|

!
vonceptual architectural style, charucter and elementy of thess buildings. Accordingly, WE ST B l NCDOT I
each building proposed 1o be constructed on Lhe Sile must be suhsl.nnliaﬂy similar in H
2ppeatance to the relevant altached schemalic architectural rendering in terms of its !
architectural style, character and elements. Chunges and alterations which do not i
Materially change the overall conceplual archilec I

lural sivle and chasacter are petmitied
based upon fina| design/ construction drawingy.

D. Plavground fencing shall be decorative (en(ing orwalls, and the use of chain link fences EXISTING COMMUNITY HOUSE ROAD
shall be prohibined, "
Vil et TO BE ABANDONED
A All exterior light fixtures (except street lighty along public streety) shall be capped and
fully shielded and the

illumination dow nwardly ditected 3o thaet direct illumiration

does not extend pastany property line of the Site. (PER N‘ DO I )
B The maximum height of uny freestunding light fiture instalied

on the Site, including ity
base, shall be 20 feel,

e

C Wall pak ty pe light fixtures shall be prohibited,
VI SIGNs:

A All sigrs placed on the Site will be erected in accordance with the requirementy of
the Ordinance.

SETBACKS FOR TRACT 1 AND .
TRACT 2 WILL VARY BASED UPON 5

- THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS. N
SETBACKS ARE SHOWN ON OPTION 1 AND e
OPTION 2 ATTACHED. o 7

B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Pelilioner reserves (he
right to seek a variance from the City of Charlolte Zoning Board of
Adjustment to Permit a monument Yign on Tract | with 4
NI sise of 24 square feet per side.

Ix VEHICULAR ACCESS:

Vehiculur access to the Site shall be ay generully depicted
on the Allernative Schemalic Site Plans.  The placement and
configuralion of the access poinls are subject Lo any  minor
modifications required to accommodate final site and architec tural
conslruclion plans and designs and Lo any adjusiments required
for approvai by the Charlotte Department of Transporiation

and/or the North Carolina Department  of Transportation
("NCDOT”).

SITE DATA

X SIDIWALKS AND PLANTING STRIPS:

EXISTING COMMUNITY HOUSE ROAD
TO BE ABANDONED
(PER NCDOT)

TRACT 1
SITE AREA 1.7357 AC

EXISTING ZONING UR-C (CD)
PROPOSED ZONING UR-C (CD) spa
OWNER: JEFFREY ROSS

19614 META RD.

CORNELIUS, NC 28031
PARCEL ID # 22904110

ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF = 13,000 SF
PROPOSED USE: CHILDCARE FACILITY

A, Sidewalks and Planting strips shall be installed on the Site
as depicted on the Alternative Schematic Site Plans

TAX ID# 22901101

SE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

B With respect to the planting strips and sidenalky to be
instatled along proposed Community House Road and redesigned
Providence Road Wes| adjacent o Tract 1, NCDOT may be
installing these planting stripy and sidewalks in connection with
the improvements to such roads that do nol comply with (he
requirements of Sectinn 9.407(4) of 1he Ordinance. In such an
event, Petitioner reserves the right to request that the City
Frgineer waive the requirements of Section 9.407(4) of the
Ordinance and

REZONING PROJECT
BOUNDARY APPROVED BY

CITY COUNCIL.
W3[0l

APProve the planting strips and sidewalks ax fnstalleq by
NCDOT. ot to seeh a variance,

RAINBOW CENTER

AL STORM WATER:

9807 COMMUNITY HOU

already vut of standard, Petitioner'y Proposed development wi

I be designed 5o es  nat place
the downslream system(s} (urthe: oul of standard,

B structural storm water freatment systems (wet ponds, extended detention

The use of

welands, bio-retention, ele.) will be incorpotated into Lhe Site (0 achieve 85 percent
Total Suspended Solidy remoy wl for the entire Post des elopment runoff y olume for the
runoff peneraled from the first l-inch of rainfall. BMPs must be designed and
conslructed in accordance with the N.C. Depariment of Environment and Naiural
Resourves Best Manegement Practices Manual, April 1999, Section 4.0, The Use of low
Impact developmen, techniques is optiona).

 ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES

TRACT 2

C. For commercial Projects wilh greales than 24% buill upon
arew. Petitioner  shall  control the peak W match  the

~ TOBE REMOVED

predevelopment runolf rates for the 10-year, 6 hour storm and
perfoim o downstream Mood analysis 1o determine whether
additional peak control is needed and if so, for what level of storm
frequency, or if 4 downsiream amivsis is not performed,
Petitioner shull contro! the Peak for the 10-year and 25y ear, 6
hour storms.

SITE AREA 1.6426 AC (EXCLUDES R/W)
EXISTING ZONING R-3

PROPOSED ZONING INST. (CD) . e T ASPN\CP
OWNER: CHARLOTTE BLAKE - " EE —
9807 COMMUNITY HOUSE RD. ”

Date: AUGUST 4, 2006
Drawn by: JAH
Scale: 1"=3¢"
File name: __technicaldatasheet
Project no.: 2626

For commercial projocts with tess than or cqual to 24%
built Upon ared, but greater than 1 acre of disturbed area,
Petitionee shall control the peak to match the predavelopment
runoft rates for the 2 and 10-year, 6-hour storm

D. For projecis with defined watersheds greater than 24%

~ CLASS C BUFFER REQUIRED ALONG

built upon area, Petitioner shall control the entire volume for the
I-year, 24-hour starm. Runoff volume drawdown time shall be a
Minimum of 24 hours, bug nol more than 170 haurs,

CHARLOTTE, NC 28277

SOUTHER PROPERY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL

Parcel ID#: 22901101
ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF = 9500 SF
PROPOSED USE: CHILDCARE FACILITY

Revisions:
9/15/06 added sheet
9/26/06

11/17/06
11/28/06

12/1/06 note 1

NI PARKING

PROPERTY. BUFFER WILL VARY BETWEEN 13.5' AND 21
PER OPTION 1 OR OPTION 2 PLAN.

A FENCE OR WALL WILL BE USED TO REDUCE THE BUFFER
WIDTH.

A, Off-street parking shall he provided on the Site in accordance
the Qrdinance.

with the iequitements of

B Notwithstanding the foreguing, Petitioncr reserves the tight i request u « ariunce from
the City of Chattote Zoning Board of Adjustment to allow the number of off-streeq
parking spaces on Tract 1 2o exveed the maximum aliowed under the Ordinance in the
UR-C zoning district,

MIL AMINDMEINTS TO TIL REZONING PLAN:

Future amendments to the Technical Data Sheet and these
applied for by the then Owner o1 Owners of the Site i
of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

Des elopment Standards may be
0 accosdance wilh the peovisions

TOTAL PROJECT ACRES 4.3 AC (INCLUDING R/W)

\IV. BINDING LITLCT QF THE RfIE;ONlNC,['LT”lQN:

If this Rezoning Petition is approved, al conditions applicable to development of the
Site imposed under this Technical Data Sheet will, uniess amended in the manner
provided under the Ordinance, ho hinding upon and inure t the benefit of Pefitioner

it respective successars in

interest and assigns. Throughout these Development Standards, the terms, "Petitioner”
and "owner* o Sownerst shall be deemed to include the
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VICINITY MAP

PURPOSE:
THE PURPOSE OF PREPARING OPTION 1 IS TO COMBINE
TRACT 1 AND TRACT 2 WITH THE SUCCESSFUL

ABANDONMENT OF DICKIE ROSS ROAD AND EXISTING.
COMMUNITY HOUSE ROAD.
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FOR PUBLIC HEARING PET. NO 2006-109

Suite A

Huntersville, North Carolina 28078

704.875.0959 fax

www.Henson-Harrington.com

704.875.1615 phone

Site Construction Documents
10225 Hickorywood Hill Avenue

Henson-Harrington,Inc.

Landscape Architecture Land Planning
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AUGUST 4, 2006

SEPTEMBER 135, 2006
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FENCED L
PLAYGROUND

SETBACK NOTE: LT

14' FROM BACK OF EXISTING CURB OR PROPOSED
CURB, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. IF THE EXISTING
R/W IS GREATER THAN THE SETBACK, THE R/W

LINE WILL BE THE MINIMUM SETBACK.

6' CONCRETE SIDEWALK

DETENTION

TREE SAVE AREA HRED CONNECTING DICKIE ROSS
SN EEBMUNITY HOUSE ROAD, NEW

BRI EACH SIDE &
—— <

CURB AND GUTTER ALONG THIS PORTION OF
DICKIE ROSS ROAD

AND COMMUNITY HOUSE ROAD. rOAD
IMPORVEMENTS WILL REQUIRE 15'

OF ASPHALT ON EACH SIDE MEASURED FROM
THE CENTERLINE.

"TREE SAVE" AREA CONSISTS OF SAVING %\ \

RAINBOW CENTER

9807 COMMUNITY HOUSE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN
OPTION 2

\
EXISTING TREES AND PLANTING NEW TREES." __ |
PETITIONER WILL COORDINATE PLANTING  \\ |- _ 8 PLANTING STRIP
REQUIREMENTS WITH URBAN FORESTRY 1/ TR0 e " 6' CONCRETE SIDEWALK
STAFF. CLASSC A< o BT '\

\

Date: AUGUST 4. 2006
P Drawn by: JAH
e T 7% e . S Scale: 1"=30'
' ) N\ File name: OPTION 1
Project no.: 2626
Revisions:

BUFFER

NEW BUFFER TO

-6' HIGH OPAQUE FENCE OR WALL.

SEPTEMBER 15, 2006
EPTEMBER 22, 2
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A 1118/06
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"~ DETENTION
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TREE SAVE AREA

-3 LARGE MATURING TREES/100'
-3 EVERGREEN TREES PER 100’
-20 EVERGREEN SHRUBS PER 10¢'
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